Arch. Metall. Mater. 68 (2023), 1, 5-13
DOI: https://doi.org/10.24425/amm.2023.141465
Yadi Fu1, XueYu dai2, Huidi ZHang2, Yimin Wang1*
Anti-SeiSmic BehAvior of Welded Box Section column conSidering Welding reSiduAl StreSS
At high temperAture
To study the anti-seismic performance of steel structure under high temperature, the finite element analysis software aBaQuS
was used to study the seismic performance of Q235 steel welded box section column at service stage under normal temperature
and high temperature fire. The effects of welding residual stress, slenderness ratio, width thickness ratio and axial load level on

(a) (b) (c)
Fig. 1. Finite element model setting diagram: (a) mesh generation of model section from the top view of column, (b) residual stress distribution
of section, (c) Boundary condition
7
analyzed. Finally, the hysteretic performance analysis consider-
ing the high temperature is carried out under the condition of
better bearing capacity and hysteretic performance.
TaBLe 1
List of slenderness ratio calculation examples
column
number λ L /mm b0 /mm t /mm Axial compression
ratio
B20-25-0.3 20 800 200 8 0.3
B30-25-0.3 30 1200 200 8 0.3
B40-25-0.3 40 1600 200 8 0.3
B50-25-0.3 50 2000 200 8 0.3
according to the limit value of slenderness ratio of a frame
column in reference [17] and reference [15], four slenderness
ratios are selected for parameter analysis in this paper: λ = 20, 30,
40 and 50. The column number and size are shown in TaBLe 1,

Besides, when the slenderness ratio gets smaller, the degradation
rate of bearing capacity becomes faster.
Fig. 4 B20-25-0.3 hysteretic curve
Fig. 5 Skeleton curves of members
Width to thickness ratio of plate not only exerts a tremen-
dous impact on the seismic performance of steel structure, but
also determines the steel consumption of steel structure, which
is greatly significant to the safety and economy of steel structure.
according to specifications, five ratios of width to thickness are
selected for parameter analysis in this paper, b0 /t are 19, 23, 25,
27 and 31, respectively. For the examples, the number and size
of components are revealed in TaBLe 2.
TaBLe 2
List of width to thickness ratio calculation examples
column number L/mm b0/mm t /mm b0/t λ
B50-19-0.3 2000 152 8 19 68
B50-23-0.3 2000 184 8 23 56
B50-25-0.3 2000 200 8 25 51
B50-27-0.3 2000 216 8 27 47
B50-31-0.3 2000 248 8 31 41
Fig. 6 depicts the hysteretic curve of the column with the
width to thickness ratio of 31. When the width to thickness ratio
 Fig. 2. Hysteretic curve
 Fig. 3. Skeleton curve

7.81% respectively, and it can be inferred that the declining
range of maximum bearing capacity increases with the increase
of residual stress peak.
The axial load level N/Afy significantly affects the second-
order effect of the column and a larger axial compression ratio
will make the column reach the yield state or local instability, so
it is necessary to analyze the axial load level parameters of the
column under the horizontal cyclic load. Considering the stress
condition of the compression bending member in the actual pro-
ject, the axial compression ratio is 0, 0.2, 0.3, 0.4 and 0.6 in the
parameter analysis of this paper. The number and size of the col-
umn are shown in TaBLe 4 in the calculation example analysis.
TaBLe 4
List of axial load level calculation examples
column number L/mm b0/mm t /mm b0/t N/Afy
B50-19-0 2000 152 8 19 0
B50-19-0.2 2000 152 8 19 0.2
B50-19-0.3 2000 152 8 19 0.3
B50-19-0.4 2000 152 8 19 0.4
B50-19-0.6 2000 152 8 19 0.6
B50-23-0 2000 184 8 23 0
B50-23-0.2 2000 184 8 23 0.2
B50-23-0.3 2000 184 8 23 0.3
B50-23-0.4 2000 184 8 23 0.4
B50-23-0.6 2000 184 8 23 0.6
B50-25-0 2000 200 8 25 0
B50-25-0.2 2000 200 8 25 0.2
B50-25-0.3 2000 200 8 25 0.3
B50-25-0.4 2000 200 8 25 0.4
B50-25-0.6 2000 200 8 25 0.6
B50-27-0 2000 216 8 27 0
B50-27-0.2 2000 216 8 27 0.2
B50-27-0.3 2000 216 8 27 0.3
B50-27-0.4 2000 216 8 27 0.4
B50-27-0.6 2000 216 8 27 0.6
B50-31-0 2000 248 8 31 0
B50-31-0.2 2000 248 8 31 0.2
B50-31-0.3 2000 248 8 31 0.3
B50-31-0.4 2000 248 8 31 0.4
B50-31-0.6 2000 248 8 31 0.6
Fig. 10. Load-displacement skeleton curves of members
Fig. 11 shows the hysteretic curves of some columns when
width to thickness ratio is 19, Fig. 12 shows the load-displace-
ment skeleton curves of columns with a width to thickness ratio

columns is roughly unchanged, but with the increase of fire tem-
perature, the skeleton curve of the column gradually decreases,
that is, the maximum bearing capacity of the column decreases.
At 500℃ and 600℃, the bearing capacity decreases greatly.
(a)
(b)
(c)
Fig. 12. Skeleton curves of columns: (a) b0/t = 23, (b) b0/t = 27, (c)
b0 /t = 31
TaBLe 5
List of the high temperature calculation examples
column
number L/mm b0/mm t /mm b0/t N /Afy
temperature
/℃
B50-23-20 2000 184 8 23 0.3 20
B50-23-300 2000 184 8 23 0.3 300
B50-23-400 2000 184 8 23 0.3 400
B50-23-500 2000 184 8 23 0.3 500
B50-23-600 2000 184 8 23 0.3 600
B50-25-20 2000 200 8 25 0.3 20
B50-25-300 2000 200 8 25 0.3 300
B50-25-400 2000 200 8 25 0.3 400
B50-25-500 2000 200 8 25 0.3 500
B50-25-600 2000 200 8 25 0.3 600
B50-27-20 2000 216 8 27 0.3 20
B50-27-300 2000 216 8 27 0.3 300
B50-27-400 2000 216 8 27 0.3 400
B50-27-500 2000 216 8 27 0.3 500
B50-27-600 2000 216 8 27 0.3 600
(a)
(b)
(c)
Fig. 13. Skeleton curves of specimens under high temperature: